



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 1148 of 2026

Sathpal And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Deputy Director Of Consolidation / Additional
District Magistrate (Judicial) And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)

: Abhay Pandey

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: C.S.C., Kaushal Kishore Mani

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE DINESH PATHAK, J.

1. It is submitted that plot no.1932/8 and plot no.1885/3 were kept out of consolidation operations, as reflected in CH Form 18. The Consolidation Officer, vide order dated 28.01.2025, exchanged both the aforesaid plots with each other. At later stage, in reference proceeding, the Deputy Director of Consolidation raised an objection that the reference proceeding was invalid for want of valuation of both the aforesaid plots.

2. After due deliberations at length, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted a week's time to address the Court on the points as to whether the Consolidation Officer rightly passed the exchange order under Section 9-A(2) of the U.P.C.H. Act with respect to the plots which are mentioned in CH Form 18 (kept out of consolidation operation), and whether the Deputy Director of Consolidation has rightly raised the issue qua valuation of the aforesaid plots.

3. Put up this matter again **as fresh on 27.03.2026.**

March 19, 2026

VR

(Dinesh Pathak,J.)