



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 1148 of 2026

Sathpal And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Deputy Director Of Consolidation / Additional
District Magistrate (Judicial) And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Abhay Pandey

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Kaushal Kishore Mani

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.

1. Heard Mr.H.N. Singh, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Abhay Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioners, Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Rai, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State-respondents and Mr. Kaushal Kishore Mani, learned counsel for the gaon sabha.

2. Learned Senior counsel for the petitioners submitted that impugned order passed by Deputy Director of Consolidation is wholly illegal as there is no necessity to remand the matter before Settlement Officer of Consolidation rather Deputy Director of Consolidation can himself decide the entire issues in accordance with law.

3. Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Rai, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State-respondents and Mr. Kaushal Kishore Mani, learned counsel for the gaon sabha shall obtain instruction in the matter.

4. Put up this matter as fresh on 14.5.2026 at 12:00 P.M.

(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)

April 24, 2026

PS*